
 

 

Merton Council 

Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Nick Draper 
Andrew Judge 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Maxi Martin 
Judy Saunders 
Martin Whelton 
 
Date: Monday 20 October 2014  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



 

 

Cabinet  Agenda 

20 October 2014  

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Financial Monitoring August (2014/15)  5 - 60 

5  Business Plan 2015-19  To follow 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
15 SEPTEMBER 2014 

(19.15 - 19.28) 

PRESENT Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Kate Herbert (Head of Policy, Strategy 
and Partnerships), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and 
Families), Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing), 
and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer).  
 

ALSO PRESENT   Councillors Oonagh Moulton and Peter Southgate. 
 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No pecuniary declarations were made. 
 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on the 30 June 2014 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 
4  STRATEGIC PARTNER FUNDING 2015-18 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities presented 
the report, which provided a background to the types of services that the Strategic 
Partner Funding funds. It also made reference that the current funding, which was set 
for a three year period, would be ended in March 2015, and that the current year’s 
allocated for 2014-15 had been set at £780,000. It also details the proposed new 
criteria for future Strategic Partner Funding, as showed within Appendices (II and III), 
along with the consultation process and feedback from stakeholders on the proposed 
criteria as detailed within Appendix (I). 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet  
 
A). notes the amendments made to the proposed criteria for the Strategic Partner 
Funding stream as a result of consultation; and 
 
B). approves the proposals for Strategic Partner Funding 2015-18, including the 
criteria, total funding pot and process for allocating this funding. 
 
 
5  ALLOCATION OF S.106 MONIES FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING (Agenda 

Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration presented 
the report, which sought authorisation of the £115,000 funding towards the delivery of 
affordable housing units as part of the development at 191-193 Western Road, 
Mitcham. Members were informed that since the publication of report further 
negotiation had occurred between the developer and the Council and as a result it 
had been possible to increase the level of affordable housing units on the site. As a 
result of that the requested funding had increased to £115,000 from the originally 
stated £80,000. 
 
Members noted that the development had received planning permission at 21 August 
Planning Applications Committee which included the provision of affordable housing 
units within the development. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approves the allocation of £115,000, S.106 funding towards the delivery 
of new affordable housing in the borough, specifically at the development at 191-193 
Western Road, Mitcham. 
 
 
6  FINANCIAL MONITORING JUNE 2014-15 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Leader announced that he would be taking agenda items 6. Financial Monitoring 
June 2014-15 and 7. Financial Monitoring July 2014-15 as one item. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the both reports which provided the 
regular monthly financial monitoring update for June and July. The Cabinet Member 
highlighted that the reports where identifying that there was projected overspend of 
£3.5millions for the year. That figure would clearly be changing over the next 8 
months and there was now time, as we go through the next budget setting round to 
try to tackle the expected overspend.  
 
It was noted that the June monitoring report had, as part of the Quarter 1 report, been 
scrutinised by the Financial Monitoring task Group. 
 

Page 2



3 

RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
A). notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast overspend at year end of £2.69million, 1.65% of the net budget, and 
consider the need for urgent action by managers to reduce this. 
 
B). notes the financial reporting data for capital 
 
C). approves the following Virements from Adult Social Care IFRS Reserves- £609k and 
Public Health Grant IFRS Reserves £1.6m as detailed in Appendix 11 
 
D). approves a Virement from the Corporate Contingency to fund the cost of the 
recent local elections of £165k. 
 
 
7  FINANCIAL MONITORING JULY 2014-15 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
A). notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £3.67million, 2.3% of the net budget. This is an 
increase of £980k from last month. 
 
B). notes the adjustments contained in Appendix 5b and approves the following 
adjustments 
 £ 
St Mary’s expansion – Locally Controlled Voluntary Aided                 
Provision (LCVAP) Contribution 

 355,830 

Room and Space Management – New Scheme   66,500 
Pollution – New Scheme   60,000 
Outdoor Gyms – New Scheme       60,000 
Living Wandle Ravensbury Park – New Scheme     76,200 
Severe Weather Road Maintenance – New Scheme                          283,100 
  

Total                901,630 

 
C). approves the virement of £190,900 from the CSF Social Work Improvement Fund 
reserve to fund projects supporting early intervention and assessment. 
 
D). approves the supplementary virement of up to £319,000 for 2014/15 from 
earmarked reserves to fund the continued EDS. 
 
E). approves the virement of £24,540 from E&R to C&H to fund the administration 
officer post within the recently transferred Environmental Health Housing (EHH) 
team. 

Page 3



4 

 
F). approves the budget realignment within Waste Services, as part of the ongoing 
internal review of budgets to accurately reflect the total cost and income for each 
service operated by the section. 
 
G). approves a virement to transfer the management of the Professional 
Development Centre (Chaucer Centre) from CSF to the Facilities team within 
Corporate Services. 
 

Gross expenditure budget £244,180 
Gross income budget £251,940 
Net budget £7,760 

 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Financial Monitoring August (2014/15)



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
20 OCTOBER 2014
(19.18 - 19.43)
PRESENT Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Maxi Martin, Councillor Judy Saunders and 
Councillor Martin Whelton

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and
Families), Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing),
and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 

ALSO PRESENT   Councillors Oonagh Moulton and Peter Southgate.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Judge.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on the 10 September 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.

4 FINANCIAL MONITORING AUGUST (2014/15) (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for August. It detailed that the council’s 
overspend had increased from last month’s report to an expected end of year 
forecasted overspend of £5.28million. It was stated that one of the benefits of having 
the monthly financial reporting allowed Cabinet and officers to track the council’s 
spending and the direction of travel in real time and to plan and make necessary 
adjustments. 

The report itself broke down each of the departments’ general expenditure and 
current financial position. It highlighted to the Cabinet that some of the significant 
overspends were within Children, Schools and Families; as a result of the 
considerable number of the council’s statutory responsibilities within the directorate 
and the increased use of those services. An example of that was the council 
supporting those families who were classed as ‘No Recourse to Public Funds’ 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

(NRPF). It was explained that in 2011-12 year the council on average were handling 
4 NRPF cases at any one time. However, currently there were over 30 NRPF cases 
on going and as a result the expected end of year overspend was forecasted as 
£283,000. 

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £5.28 million, 3.2% of the net budget, an 
increase of £1.6m from last month.

2. notes that the Public Health underspend of £778k and the Local Welfare 
support underspend of £240k is to be carried forward and therefore a nil variance is 
reported this month.

3. approves the virement of £170k from reserves to Communications to recruit 2 
posts for sales and marketing to provide strategic advice, commercial working and 
drive forward the project to increase income in the borough. The funding is required 
for 2 years.

4. notes the adjustments in Appendix 5b and approve the following adjustments:
          £
2014/2015

Central Road – TfL 360,000
Coombe Lane - TfL 90,000

2014/2015
Mitcham Major Schemes  * 557,000
191-3 Western Road 115,000
CCTV (Match Funding) 155,000

2016/2017
Mitcham Major Schemes  * 885,000
CCTV (Match Funding) 300,000

       * ringfenced funding from Transport for London

5. notes the following schemes have been removed from the Capital Programme 
in Appendix 5b: 

£
Haydons Road - TfL 374,000
B521 Morden Park 29,780
B626a-c Cottenham Park and Holland 
Gardens

28,000

London Rd Lower Green to Cricket - TfL 76,000
High Path Area (Option 1 and 3) 6,000



3

-----------
Total 523,780

5 BUSINESS PLAN 2015-19 (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Business Plan 2015-2019 report to 
the Cabinet. In doing this he highlighted that over the next 4 years there was likely to 
be a budget gap of £32million. In order to tackle this expected deficit, he proposed 
that the council continues with the ‘July principles’ which had been set in July 2010. 
They included focusing on providing statutory services, protecting vulnerable 
residents, low council tax, clean streets and a good place for young people to go to 
school.

In discussing the report the Cabinet were in support of the July principles continuing 
to be the driver for the savings, but also looking for ‘value for money’ in all services. 
On considering the capital expenditure Members acknowledged that the revenues 
expenditure of such projects must be considered together. It was noted that the 
updated version of the Business Plan 2015-2019 including the aligned draft services 
plans and capital programme would continue to go to scrutiny.  

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet notes the rolled forward MTFS for 2015– 2019.

2. That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to savings already in the 
MTFS and agree the proposed amendments to savings set out in Appendix 6 and 
incorporated into the financial implications in the draft MTFS 2015-19.

3. That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget and the basis 
for the setting of targets based on weighted controllable expenditure and capacity to 
generate income.

4. That Cabinet agrees the proposed departmental targets to be met from savings 
and income

5. That Cabinet agrees the timetable for the Business Plan 2015-19 including the 
revenue budget 2015/16, the MTFS 2015-19 and the Capital Programme for 2015-
19.

6. That Cabinet agrees the latest draft Capital Programme 2015-19 detailed in 
Appendix 5 for consideration by scrutiny in November and notes the indicative 
programme for 2020-24.

7. That Cabinet note the process for the Service Plan 2015-19 and the progress 
made so far.



4


